

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORHTER DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

PHILIP A. MURPHY, Jr., §
 SANDRA R. NOE, and §
 CLAIRE M. PALMER, §
 Individually, and as Representatives of plan §
 participants and plan beneficiaries of §
 VERIZON’S PENSION PLANS §
 involuntarily re-classified and treated as §
 transferred into SuperMedia’s PENSION PLANS, §
 Plaintiffs, §

vs. §

CIVIL ACTION NO. **3:09-cv-2262-G**
ECF

VERIZON COMMUNICATIONS INC., §
 VERIZON CORPORATE SERVICES GROUP INC., §
 VERIZON EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE, §
 VERIZON PENSION PLAN FOR NEW YORK §
 AND NEW ENGLAND ASSOCIATES, §
 VERIZON MANAGEMENT PENSION PLAN, §
 VERIZON ENTERPRISES MANAGEMENT §
 PENSION PLAN, §
 VERIZON PENSION PLAN FOR MID-ATLANTIC §
 ASSOCIATES, §
 SUPERMEDIA EMPLOYEE BENEFITS COMMITTEE, §
 Defendants. §

**PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY MEMORANDUM BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
(Docket 81) MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DATED this 28th day of October, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

s/ Curtis L. Kennedy
 Texas State Bar No. 11284320
 Colorado State Bar No. 12351
 Curtis L. Kennedy, Esq.
 8405 E. Princeton Avenue
 Denver, Colorado 80237-1741
 Tele: 303-770-0440
 CurtisLKennedy@aol.com
CLASS COUNSEL

s/ Robert E. Goodman, Jr.
 Texas State Bar No. 08158100
 Robert E. Goodman, Jr., Esq.
KILGORE & KILGORE LAWYERS
 3109 Carlisle Street
 Dallas, Texas 75204
 Tele: 214-969-9099
 Fax: 214-953-0133
 reg@kilgorelaw.com
CLASS COUNSEL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	1
II. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	1
A. Verizon Plan Fiduciaries Breached Their Duty to Disclose, By Failing to Disclose in a Benefit Forfeiture Clause of a Summary Plan Description, that One Manner Whereby Verizon Pension Benefits Could be Lost or Offset Was a Corporate Spin-off and Transfer of the Retirees, the Basis for Plaintiffs’ Second Claim for Relief. The Verizon Defendants’ Concede “the SPDs’ Silence on the Subject.”	1
B. The Involuntary Transfer of Verizon Retirees Violated Rules of the Governing Plan Documents and Verizon Plan Fiduciaries’ Duty of Loyalty, the Basis for Plaintiffs’ Fourth Claim for Relief	8
1. The Verizon Defendants Do Not Refute Plaintiffs’ Well-Founded Arguments that Retirees Are Not Property Rights and Cannot be Tied to Any Specific Transfer of “Assets” or “Liabilities”.	11
2. Neither the Governing Plan Documents Nor the Applicable Statutory Provisions Authorize the Involuntary Removal of Retiree Plan Participants and Placement into Another Plan	11
3. The Verizon Defendants’ Arguments in their Memorandum Brief Prove that the Plan Fiduciaries Did Not Give a Legally Correct Meaning to Governing Plan Terms and Did Not Comply with the Unambiguous Plan Rules.	13
C. Members of the Verizon EBC, the Pension Plan Administrator, While Acting as Corporate Officers, Violated ERISA Sections 406(b)(2) and (b)(3), the Basis for the Third Claim for Relief	16
D. Plaintiffs’ Should Be Granted Appropriate Equitable Relief As Requested in the Sixth Claim for Relief	21
III. CONCLUSION and REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Ackerman v. Warnaco, Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 117, 124 (3 rd Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Anderson v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 99 F.3d 846 (7 th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>Blaw Knox Retirement Income Plan v. White Consolidated Industries</i> , 998 F.2d 1185 (3 rd Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Burgett v. MEBA Medical and Benefits Plan</i> , Not Reported in F.Supp.2d, 2007 WL 2815745 *5 (E.D. Tex. September 25, 2007)	5
<i>Collinsworth v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 404 F.Supp.2d 911, 921 (N.D. Tex. 2005)	5
<i>Custer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 415, 422 n.5 (5 th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73, 78, 115 S.Ct. 1223, (1995)	9
<i>DeLuca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 628 F.3d 743, 748 (6 th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Donovan v. Walton</i> , 609 F.Supp. 1221, 1246 (S.D. Fla.1985).	20
<i>Flanigan v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 78 (2 nd Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Howe v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 1107, 1108 (8 th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Howe v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 746 (8 th Cir.1994) <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 516 U.S. 489, 116 S.Ct. 1065 (1996)	8, 9, 22
<i>Hunter v. Caliber System, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6 th Cir. 2000)	17

Int'l Bhd. of Painters & Allied Trades Union & Indus. Pension Fund v. Duval,
925 F.Supp. 815, 825 (D.D.C.1996) 20

James v. New York City Dist. Council of Carpenters' Benefits,
947 F. Supp. 622, 628 (E.D. N.Y.1996) 4

Jensen v. SIPCO, Inc., 867 F.Supp. 1384, 1391
(N.D. Iowa 1993), *aff'd*, 38 F.3d 945 (8th Cir.1994),
cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1050, 115 S.Ct. 1428 (1995) 4

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882, 116 S.Ct. 1783 (1996) 17

Mers v. Marriott Int'l Group Accidental Death & Dismemberment Plan,
144 F.3d 1014, 1022 (7th Cir.1998) 4

N.L.R.B. v. Amax Coal Co., a Div. of Amax, Inc.,
453 U.S. 322, 333–34, 101 S.Ct. 2789, 2796 (1981) 18

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41, 56, 107 S.Ct. 1549, 1557 (1987) 5

Reich v. Compton,
57 F.3d 270, 286-87 (3rd Cir. 1995) 19

Tibble v. Edison Intern.,
639 F.Supp.2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 2009) 20

Watson v. Deaconess v. Waltham Hosp.,
298 F.3d 102, (1st Cir. 2002) 3

Wise v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.,
986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993) 2, 3

STATUTES

ERISA Section 3(14)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(C) 18

ERISA Section 102(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1022(b) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

ERISA Section 208, 29 U.S.C. § 1058 11, 12

ERISA Section 402(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1102(b)(3) 4

ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) 16

ERISA Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D) 16

ERISA Section 406(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(a) 16

ERISA Section 406(b)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(2) 16, 17, 20, 21

ERISA Section 406(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(3) 20, 21

ERISA Section 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 502(a)(1)(B) 3

ERISA Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) 21

ERISA Section 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) 3, 21

INTERNAL REVENUE CODE Section 414(l), 26 U.S.C. § 414(l) 11, 12, 13

REGULATIONS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 C.F.R. § 1.414(l)-1(o) 13

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3-(l) 2, 6
